

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANDREW S. NATSIOS, SECRETARY OF ADMINISTRATION
AND FINANCE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, AND PHILMORE ANDERSON, III,
STATE PURCHASING AGENT,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

Filed February 14, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THESE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CONSTITUTION GIVES THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT EXCLUSIVE AUTHORITY TO SET AND CONDUCT FOREIGN POLICY.....	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD PROTECT THIS EXCLUSIVE AUTHORITY BY HOLDING ALL STATE AND LOCAL SANCTIONS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, WHETHER OR NOT FEDERAL SANCTIONS EXIST.....	9
A. The History of Steps Taken By the National Government With Regard To the Problems in Burma Illustrates the Wide Variety of Foreign-Policy Responses That Can Be Employed To Address a Specific Foreign-Policy Issue.....	10
B. A Per Se Rule Would Protect the National Government's Ability To Choose Among All of the Available Options In Response To a Specific Foreign-Policy Issue.....	20
C. A Per Se Rule Would Also Relieve Federal Judges of the Need to Discern the Contours of the Nation's Foreign Policy With Regard To the Subject of the Particular State or Local Law Under Review, a Task They Are Not Well Suited To Carry Out.	23
D. The Congress Should Not Be Required To Adopt Express Preemption Legislation In Order To Prevent States and Localities from Interfering With the Conduct of the Nation's Foreign Policy.....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	Page(s)
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	7-8, 26
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board of Calif.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	27, 28
<i>Board of Trustees of the Employees' Retirement System of Baltimore v. Mayor of Baltimore City</i> , 562 A.2d 720 (Md. 1989)	4-5
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	8
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	22
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 540 (1840)	7
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	28
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1985)	25, 26
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912)	24
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	8
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1943)	8
<i>Wisconsin Department of Industrial, Labor and Human Relations v. Gould</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	5
<i>Zschemig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Constitutions & Statutes</i>	
22 U.S.C. § 2797b (1994)	5
22 U.S.C. § 2798 (1994)	5
22 U.S.C.A. § 6301 (1999)	5
50 U.S.C. App. § 2410c (1994)	5
Act of June 25, 1996, Ch. 130, § 1, Mass. Gen. Laws., ch. 7 §§ 22G-22M	3
Burma Freedom and Democracy Act of 1995, H.R. 2892, 104th Cong. (1996)	16
Burma Freedom and Democracy Act of 1995, S. 1511, 104th Cong. (1995)	16

Customs and Trade Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-382 § 138 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 19 U.S.C.)	11
Dire Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-302, 104 Stat. 213 (1990)	12
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-195, 75 Stat. 424 (codified as amended at 22 U.S.C. §2291(h)(2)(A)(i)) (repealed by Pub. L. 102-583 § 6(b)(2), 106 Stat. 4392 (1992))	10, 11
Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations Act of 1996, H.R. 1868 §§ 801-803, 104th Cong. (1995) (enacted as Pub. L. No. 104-107, 110 Stat. 704 (1996))	16
Foreign Relations Authorization Act for 1990 and 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-246, §§ 702-703 (codified at 22 U.S.C. § 2651 note (1994))	12
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1182(f) and 1185 (1994) (Supp. II 1996)	16
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Iran and Libya Sanctions Act of 1996, 50 U.S.C.A. § 1701 note (1999)	5
Iran-Iraq Arms Non-Proliferation Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-484, 106 Stat. 2571 amended by Pub. L. No. 104-106, 110 Stat. 494, 50 U.S.C.A. § 1701 note (1999) ...	5
Migration and Refugee Assistance Act of 1962, 22 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(2) (1994)	12
National Emergencies Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> (1994)	17
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208 § 570, 120 Stat. 3009 (1996)	16, 17

Legislative Materials & Rules

H.R. 2578, 101st Cong. (1989)	11
H.R. Res. 274, 104th Cong. (1995)	12
H.R. Res. 471, 103rd Cong. (1994).....	12
S. 822, 101st Cong. (1990).....	11
S. Con. Res. 61, 101st Cong. (1989)	11
S. Res. 112, 103rd Cong. (1993).....	12
S. Res. 195, 102nd Cong. (1991)	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Miscellaneous

Burmese Sanctions Regulations, 31 C.F.R. pt. 537 (1998).....	17
<i>Conditions in Burma and U.S. Policy Toward Burma,</i> U.S. State Dept. Report Submitted to Congress (June 13, 1997).....	18
<i>Developments in Burma: Hearings Before the Asia and the Pacific Subcomm., House Comm. on Int'l Relations,</i> 104th Cong. (Sep. 7, 1995)	15-16
Exec. Order No. 89-11, 54 Fed. Reg. 9413 (Feb. 28, 1989)	10
Exec. Order No. 13047, 62 Fed. Reg. 28301 (May 20, 1997)	17
Exec. Order No. 13094, 63 Fed. Reg. 40803 (1998)	5
Federalist No. 42	7
Federalist No. 80	7
Louis Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the Constitution</i> (1972).....	9
<i>How Sanctions Can Affect U.S. Policy Interests: Hearings Before House Int'l Relations Comm., 105th Cong.</i> (June 3, 1998).....	19

Deputy Assistant Secretary of State Thomas Hubbard, <i>Prospects for Progress in Burma</i> , Remarks at a meeting with corporate executive sponsored by the Asia Society (Mar. 8, 1995)	14
<i>Investment Sanctions in Burma</i> , Statement by the President, White House Office of the Press Secretary Press Release (Apr. 22, 1997).....	17
Assistant Secretary of State Alan P. Larson, State and Local Sanctions, <i>Remarks to the Council of State Governments</i> (Dec. 8, 1998)	19, 20
Harold Maier, <i>The Bases and Range of Federal Common Law in Private International Matters</i> , 5 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 133 (1971)	9
Frank Phillips, <i>Apple Cites Mass. Law in Burma Decision</i> , Boston Globe (Oct. 4, 1996), at B6.....	5
Frank Phillips, <i>State, U.S. Officials Discuss Burma Sanctions Bill</i> , Boston Globe (Apr. 16, 1997), at E6.	5
Frank Phillips, <i>Weld Expected to Sign Bill to Avoid Firms with Burma Ties</i> , Boston Globe (June 21, 1996), at 30.....	5
Pres. Determ. No. 90-12, 55 Fed. Reg. 10597 (Feb. 28, 1990)	11
Pres. Determ. No. 91-22, 56 Fed. Reg. 10773 (Mar. 1, 1991)	11
Pres. Determ. No. 92-18, 57 Fed. Reg. 8571 (Feb. 28, 1992)	11
Pres. Determ. No. 93-18, 58 Fed. Reg. 19033, (Mar. 31, 1993) ..	11
Pres. Determ. No. 94-22, 59 Fed. Reg. 17231 (Apr. 1, 1994)	10
Pres. Determ. No. 95-15, 60 Fed. Reg. 12859 (Feb. 28, 1995)	11
Pres. Determ. No. 96-13, 61 Fed. Reg. 9891 (Mar. 1, 1996).	11
Restatement (Third) of Law of Foreign Relations §201(g) (1986).....	9
Letter from Rep. Byron Rushing to Rep. Christopher Hodgkins and Senator Warren Tolman, Comm. on State Admin. (Feb. 28, 1995).....	5

Special Envoys on Burma, Statement of the White House Press Secretary, White House Office of the Press Secretary Press Release (June 7, 1996)	16
Statement by the President on the Fifth Anniversary of the House Arrest of Aung San Suu Kyi, White House Office of the Press Secretary Press Release (July 19, 1994).....	13
Statement by the White House Press Secretary, White House Office of the Press Secretary Press Release (Feb. 15, 1994) ...	12
<i>U.S. Policy and the Situations in Burma and Thailand: Hearings of the Asian Affairs Subcomm. of the House Foreign Affairs Comm., 102nd Cong. (May 20, 1992).....</i>	13, 14, 15
<i>U.S. Policy Toward Burma, U.S. Dept of State, Bureau for East Asian and Pacific Affairs Press Release in U.S. Dept. of State Dispatch (Apr. 13, 1992).....</i>	10, 13
25 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 547 (Apr. 13, 1989)	11
27 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 510 (Apr. 25, 1991)	12
27 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1445 (Oct. 14, 1991)	12
28 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 516 (Mar. 20, 1992)	12
28 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1297 (July 21, 1992)	12
32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1957 (Oct. 3, 1996)	16
